income grew 28% to SAR 5,967 million from a 65 basis points margin improvement to 3.63%, and 6%

year-on-year growth in average earning assets. Non-interest income increased by 3% to SAR 1,166

million as higher trading and fee & commission income was partly offset by lower investment income.

Total operating income for the quarter increased 18% compared to 3Q 2022 from 20% growth in funded

income and a 9% rise in non-funded income.

Operating expenses increased 13% year-on-year to SAR 2,176 million in 9M 2023 due to increased

employee-related costs and excess accrual reversals in the first quarter of the previous year. Operating

expenses for 3Q 2023 were 9% higher year-on-year. The cost to income ratio improved by 293 basis

points year-on-year to 30.5% for 9M 2023 as revenue growth exceeded cost inflation. This positive

operating leverage resulted in 29% year-on-year growth in pre-impairment operating income to SAR

4,957 million.

The impairment charge amounted to SAR 1,181 million for 9M 2023 compared with SAR 884 million in

9M 2022. This 34% increase was reflective of higher Commercial impairments, partly offset by

Consumer and Investment & off-balance reversals.

9M 2023 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page | 3

Balance Sheet Highlights

SAR (Mn)   3Q 2023 4Q 2022 Δ% 3Q 2022 Δ%

Cash & SAMA balances 10,483 11,326 -7% 12,428 -16%

Due from banks 5,127 4,795 +7% 4,507 +14%

Investments 46,390 44,518 +4% 43,341 +7%

Loans & advances 174,681 159,012 +10% 158,481 +10%

Other assets 13,182 12,428 +6% 12,901 +2%

Total assets 249,862 232,078 +8% 231,659 +8%

Due to banks 20,540 16,770 +22% 20,094 +2%

Customers' deposits 166,367 157,592 +6% 157,821 +5%

Debt securities & term loans 8,175 4,515 +81% 0

Other liabilities 15,497 14,455 +7% 15,939 -3%

Total liabilities 210,580 193,333 +9% 193,854 +9%

Share capital 12,054 12,054 +0% 12,054 +0%

Retained earnings 11,855 9,768 +21% 10,001 +19%

Other 10,375 11,924 -13% 10,750 -3%

Equity attributable to shareholders 34,283 33,745 +2% 32,805 +5%

Tier 1 Sukuk 5,000 5,000 +0% 5,000 +0%

Total equity 39,283 38,745 +1% 37,805 +4%

NPL Ratio 1.97% 2.54% -57bps 2.73% -76bps

NPL Coverage Ratio 139.5% 119.9% +19.6ppts 116.8% +22.7ppts

T1 Ratio 18.73% 18.90% -17bps 18.68% +4bps

CAR 19.21% 19.92% -71bps 19.76% -55bps

LCR 171% 196% -25.4ppts 185% -14.3ppts

NSFR 116% 122% -6.0ppts 113% +3.0ppts

LTD SAMA regulatory ratio 84.0% 83.3% +0.7ppts 83.4% +0.6ppts

Headline LTD ratio 105.0% 100.9% +4.1ppts 100.4% +4.6ppts

Total assets as of 30 September 2023 amounted to SAR 249,862 million, an increase of 8% from 31

December 2022. Loans and advances rose 10% during the period to SAR 174,681 million, driven by

11% commercial and 7% consumer lending growth.